• Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value
measurement is directly or indirectly observable (comparable transactions),

• Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value
measurement is unobservable (Valuation models).

As in previous year the Group's fair value measurements of assets and liabilities are all within Level 3.

The ExCom considers the appropriateness of the valuation methods and inputs and may request that alternative

valuation methods are applied to support the valuation arising from the method chosen. Any changes in valuation

methods are discussed and agreed with the Group's board of directors.

The table below summarizes the financial instruments that the Group holds and compares the carrying amount with

the fair value of each class of financial instrument.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Annual Report 2019

 84

   IAS 17

€ thousand

IFRS 9
Category

Carrying
amount

31 Dec 2018

Amortized

cost

Fair value
recognized

through profit

and loss

not

applicable

Amortized
cost

Fair value

31 Dec 2018

Other Financial Instruments  FVTPL  93,715  5,886  87,829  -  -  93,715

Long-term Receivables  FVTPL/AC  54,467  19,334  35,133  -  -  54,467

Long-term Loans to Associates  FVTPL  8,169  0  8,169  -  -  8,169

Receivables from Associates  AC  7,452  7,452   -  -  -  7,452

Trade Receivables   AC  32,511  32,511   -  -  -  32,511

Other Short-term Receivables  AC  7,498  7,498   -  -  -  7,498

€ thousand

Carrying

amount

31 Dec

2019

Amortized

cost

Fair value

recognized

through profit

and loss

not applicable

Fair value

31 Dec

2019

Other Financial Instruments 172.229 5.320 166.910 0 172.229

Long-term Receivables 35.502 8.797 18.168 8.537 26.965

Long-term Loans to Associates 23.004 17.246 5.758 0 23.004

Other short-term Financial

Instruments
3.175 3.175 0 0 3.175

Short-term Loans to Associates 31.729 31.729 0 0 31.729

Trade Receivables 48.479 48.479 0 0 48.479

Other Short-term Receivables 12.950 12.950 0 0 12.950

Other Short-term Assets 48.060 48.060 0 0 48.060

Restricted Cash 2.596 2.596 0 0 2.596

Cash and Cash Equivalents 103.218 103.218 0 0 103.218

Total Financial Assets 480.944 472.407

Long-term Financial Liabilities to Banks 7.042 7.042 0 0 8.644

Other Long-term Financial Liabilities 538.118 520.342 0 17.777 489.704

Short-term Financial Liabilities to Banks 47.657 47.657 0 0 47.657